
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Cabinet 
 
To: Councillors Alexander (Chair), Crisp, Cunningham-

Cross, Levene, Looker, Merrett, Simpson-Laing (Vice-
Chair) and Williams 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1 April 2014 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Thursday 3 April 2014. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 
2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
Annexes 1 to 4 to Agenda Item 8 (Formation of a Y.P.O. Limited 
Company) on the grounds that they contain information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held 

on 4 March 2014. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 31 March 2014.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 



 
5. Forward Plan   (Pages 11 - 16) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings. 
 

6. Bid to join the United Nations Educational, Scientific and 
Cultural Organisation Creative Cities Network as a City 
of Media Arts  (Pages 17 - 66)  

 

 Cabinet are asked to endorse the bid to join the United Nations 
Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation (UNESCO) 
Creative Cities Network as a City of Media Arts and to raise 
public awareness of the opportunities for the city.  

7. Improving York's City Centre - Reinvigorate York Public 
Realm Improvement Projects: outcome of consultation 
and proposals for Fossgate  (Pages 67 - 128) 

 

 This report provides an overview of consultation undertaken 
with high level feedback on the outcome; and provides 
detailed feedback on the consultation and the preferred 
junction improvement option for the Fossgate scheme. The 
report includes an analysis of comments and feedback from 
consultation for the Fossgate scheme and proposed junction 
improvement plans.  
 

8. Formation of a Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation 
Limited Company  (Pages 129 - 220) 

 

 Cabinet are asked to approve the formation of a trading 
company for the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO). 
Formation as a limited company will protect the current level 
of activity and allow YPO to explore opportunities not available 
to a Joint Committee. Any change to that arrangement will be 
subject of further reports for member approval as appropriate.  
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061  
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports and 
• For receiving reports in other formats 

 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



����������	
�������� �����������������������������������������������

�������� ��������

����� ����	�������

�	������
�
�
�
�������������

��������	����� ����	�!����	"#�$�%���#�
$��
�	#���		���#�&��'���($�����!)��(����	"�
����*��������
�
��������	��&��+�	������*�	��	��

�'��������
�

��������	���	��'���������������(�	����

�
����� ���	
�
������������������

�
���+���	�'�	������������	�����	�����������'��
����������������
����	�����������,����������	���'������&��������������
	���%��-�.�+�%�	#����������	������
[...]
Educational, Scientific and Cultural 
Organisation Creative Cities Network as a City of Media Arts
 

 Summary 

1. Cabinet is asked to
Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation
Creative Cities Network as a City of
awareness of the opportunities for the city.
Media Arts would bring worldwide attention to the fastest growing 
sector of our city 

 Background 

2. In 2010, it was 
be a UNESCO Creative City for the Media Arts. This noted the aims 
of the programme to ‘help unlock the creative, social and economic 
potential of cultural industries and to bring together public and 
private partners to assist the development of creative industries and 
generate new forms of international cooperation’.

3. Throughout 2010 and 2011, 
worked to develop links with other Creative Cities
proposal. This culminated in a presentation to the Creative Cities 
Network Conference in Seoul in November 2011. 

4. However, in November 2011, the US and Israel 
withdrew funding for UNESCO, and the admission of further cities to 
the Creative Cities Network w
Arts sector within the city has continued to grow and the desire for 
York to be recognised as a 

  

  

the Leader of City of York Council and 
Member for Leisure, Culture & Tourism 

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural 
Creative Cities Network as a City of Media Arts

asked to endorse the bid to join the United Nations 
Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation (UNESCO
Creative Cities Network as a City of Media Arts and to raise public 
awareness of the opportunities for the city. Designation as a City of 
Media Arts would bring worldwide attention to the fastest growing 

city economy. 

 reported to Council that York would be applying to 
be a UNESCO Creative City for the Media Arts. This noted the aims 
of the programme to ‘help unlock the creative, social and economic 
potential of cultural industries and to bring together public and 

te partners to assist the development of creative industries 
[...]
 and Plan 2). This option, the 
Preferred Option, was discussed and endorsed by the Fossgate 
User Group at a meeting on 26 February 2014. 

 
Consultation Structure and Analysis - Exhibition Square/Theatre 
Interchange and Duncombe Place/ Blake Street junction 
schemes 
 

32. Information on these schemes will follow later. 
 

Options for Proposed Junction Improvements - Fossgate 
 
Option 1 

33. This is the Preferred Option (see Annex 2, Plan 1 and Plan 2) 
and has been prepared in response to the public consultation. 
Key proposals include: 
 
i) Localising physical improvements to the northern end of 

Fossgate from the junction with Pavement to the junction with 
Lady Pecketts Yard. 
 

ii) Raising the surface of the road to footpath level to provide a 
shared surface between No. 5 (Terrace PH) to No. 14 
(Masons Bar & Bistro) with a ramp at either end.  

 
iii) Reducing the roadway in width and gently sweeping the 

alignment of the road. This will allow widening of footpaths, 
whilst keeping the lines of paving simple, and will help to 
reduce vehicle speeds. 

 

Page 74



 

 

iv) Amend the status of a short length of the existing overnight 
parking bays in Fossgate to create 2 parking bays exclusively 
for use by blue badge holders. These bays would be longer 
than normal (8m rather than 6m) to allow easier access to the 
rear of the vehicles by people with wheelchairs. It should also 
be noted that additional dedicated disabled parking bays have 
already been provided in near by Piccadilly car park where 
the Shopmobility scheme operates from. 

 
v) Relocating the existing parking spaces at the southern end of 

Fossgate to the other side of the road. This will help to control 
vehicle speeds.  
 

vi) Surfacing the roadway in dark grey granite setts (to provide a 
durable and robust surface for delivery vehicles) and edging 
with new granite kerbs. The footway will be paved in 
yorkstone flags. This will maintain a clear visual distinction 
between the road and footpath. Visually the new granite kerbs 
will appear ‘flush’ with the road but will be laid with a slight 
upstand (this will help blind and visually impaired people to 
navigate the street). 
 

vii) Locating new bollards to protect cellars and over hangings 
from properties and direct traffic whilst still allowing deliveries 
to businesses. 
 

viii) Keeping the existing wide granite kerbs, which are unique to 
Fossgate and are a heritage asset. The existing stone setts 
and paving to the bridge will also be kept. 

 
ix) Providing new seating in locations subject to consultation 

with businesses and residents. 
 
Option 2 

34. This is Public Consultation Option A (see Annex 2, Plan 3). Key 
proposals include: 
  
i) Raising the surface of the road to footpath level to provide a 

small length of raised ‘table top’ between No. 5 (Terrace PH) 
and No. 8 (Connolly’s Homestyle) with a ramp at either end. 
 

ii) Resurfacing the carriageway between the finish of the new 
table top up to the start of the existing stone setts and paving 
to the Bridge. 

Page 75



 

 

 
iii) Removing the existing traffic island at the junction of Fossgate 

with Merchantgate and building out the footpath between No. 
2 (Alms Houses) and No. 6 (Quantum Sales & Lettings) to 
enable provision of cycle parking and seating as required.  
 
Other key proposals as for Option 1 above.   

 
Option 3 

35. This is Public Consultation Option B (see Annex 2, Plan 4). Key 
proposals include: 
 
i) Providing a granite sett ramp at the northern entrance into 

Fossgate from Pavement and widening the footpath between 
No. 5 (Terrace PH) and No. 8 (Connollys Homestyle). 
 

ii) Retaining the existing road levels and resurfacing the 
carriageway between the new ramp to the start of the existing 
stone setts and paving to the Bridge. 
 
Other key proposals as for Option 1 above. 

 
Analysis of Proposed Junction Improvements- Fossgate 
 

36. Option 1 is the preferred design and has b
[...]
ded out of the 
£3m Capital budget already agreed for the Reinvigorate York 
programme (£305.5k) and supplemented from the Capital 
Maintenance budget 2014/15 (£4.5k) for carriageway patching. 
This will leave a balance of £1,604.5k unallocated across the 
Reinvigorate York programme. 

 Reason: To ensure delivery of the Fossgate project within the 
overall Reinvigorate York project programme. 

 
 
 

Page 79



 

 

Exhibition Square /Theatre Interchange and Duncombe 
Place/Blake Street junction projects 
 

43. Recommendations to approve the preferred design and 
proposed budget for the Exhibition Square/Theatre Interchange 
and Duncombe Place/Blake Street junction projects will follow 
later. 

 

Reason: To keep Cabinet updated on these Reinvigorate 
projects. 

 
Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Cabinet Member and Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

Sue Houghton  
(Major Development & Projects & 
Initiatives Officer) CES 
Tel: (01904) 551375 
 
Andy Binner 
Head of Highways and Waste 
CES 
Tel: (01904 553231) 
 

Cllr Dave Merrett, Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Sustainability 
 
Mike Slater 
Assistant Director CES 
 
Report 
Approved    √ 

Date 
 

20.3.14 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
 
 
 

Wards Affected:   All Guildhall 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80



 

 

ABBREVIATIONS  
SM - Surveymonkey (online response) 

Q – Questionnaire (paper response) 

E – Email 

L – Letter 

SE - Stakeholder Event 

GRF - Guildhall Residents Forum 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Better Bus Area Fund Bid (York 2012) 

http://www.york.gov.uk/info/200206/buses/382/buses/4 

York City Centre Movement and Accessibility Framework (JMP 2011) 

http://www.york.gov.uk/site/scripts/google_results.aspx?q=York+City

+Centre+Movement+and+Accessibility+Framework+&btnG=Go 

York New City Beautiful (Prof Alan J Simpson 2010) 

http://www.york.gov.uk/info/200406/ldf_evidenc
[...]
014 

 
 

� J�����+����������������!���C�������������������������1�����%�����������"��

� F��������+�����������������������������������������+������1������$���������
1����������������������������������������������������C�������������"��

� #�����������������+������������������������������!���������������������
�������%6�����������������������+���������+��������+�!�����+����������+�
�����������������������������"��

� 5�������������������������������+������������������������%����+���
����������7����������������!��$�����+�!��$.������������+����������������
������������������"��

� 0���������+������%����������������+���������������C�����������+��������
������������������1�����%������������������������������"��

� 5������������+��������������������+������������������������������������C
��$�����������������������"��

� 0������%+��7�����������������C�������+���������������������������������
��������"��

� >������������%+������������1�����%��������C����������������������������!�
�����1��������������!�������������������-��������%����"�

�
0��������������&�*���F1���������'����!��		@���������F1�����%�G����!��$�����
>�����4���������"�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

Page 128



 

 

  
 

   

 
Cabinet 1 April 2014 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 
Customer Service 

 

FORMATION OF A YORKSHIRE PURCHASING ORGANISATION 
LIMITED COMPANY  

Summary 

1. To seek approval for the formation of a trading company for 
Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO). A limited company will 
protect the current level of activity relating to schools/academies 
and also allow YPO to explore opportunities not available to a Joint 
Committee. The holding company will be set up as a company 
limited by shares for purpose of private sector trading for profit 
essentially with schools /academies in relation to energy 
procurement, and will run alongside the existing YPO management 
committee structure. Any change to that arrangement will be 
subject of further repor
[...]
arded appropriately. 
 
Strategic   

 
33. The proposal to establish a limited company has two strategic 

implications: 
 
33.1. It will allow founder members of YPO to protect existing 

activity as they will be able to continue trading through the 
limited company with private companies to which Local 
Authorities may outsource service delivery; 

 
33.2. In the light of the expected reduction in Local Authority 

expenditure, it will allow YPO Founder members to explore 

Page 137



 

opportunities to increase and expand the current customer 
base beyond the public sector. 

 
Corporate Implications 

 
34. The corporate implication for the Council is that it will become a 

shareholder in and a member of the company.   
 

35. The Council will clearly wish to ensure that the company is acting in 
the interests of the Joint Committee at all times, and this will be 
achieved by a schedule of matters requiring unanimous consent of 
all the shareholder Councils : the most important of these is 
approval of the Annual Business Plan of YPO Procurement 
Holdings Limited. 
 

Risk Management 
 
36. This is set out in the Report. 
 
Recommendations 

37. It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

i)     Note the preparation of the Business Case by YPO Officers in 
support of the proposed exercise of the power to trade and 
approve the final Business Case set out at annex 1 (exempt) 
to this report  

 
ii)     Agree to the formation of the trading company limited by 

shares wholly owned by the Founder Members of YPO (to be 
known as YPO Procurement Holdings Limited) to act as a 
holding company for a range of special purpose vehicles in 
order to protect the business of the YPO joint committee.  

 
iii)    Agree that the Council becomes a shareholder of the 

company limited by shares under the name of YPO 
Procurement Holdings Limited which may trade in accordance 
with section 95 of the Local Government Act 2003 and the 
Local Government (Best Value Authorities) (Power to Trade) 
(England) Order 2009 and or Section 4 of the Localism Act 
2011.  

 

Page 138



 

iv)    Recommends Council to make appointments as its director 
and alternate director on the Company Board.  

 
v)     Notes that the Chairman of the Board of the company will be 

as set out in the Shareholder agreement  
 

vi)    Authorises  the Director of Customer and Business Support 
Services to exercise the Council’s powers of shareholder at 
general meetings in the company 

 
vii)   Approve the governance and funding arrangements for the 

company as set out in this report.  
 

viii)  Delegates authority to the Director of Customer and Business 
Support Services in consultation with the Assistant Director of 
Governance and ICT to finalise the detailed arrangements for 
the formation of the company including relevant financial 
matters and, governance issues, such as matters to be 
reserved to the Council as shareholder and to delegate 
authority to the Assistant Director of Governance and ICT or 
authorised representatives to enter into all necessary legal 
agreements or documentation and ancillary to the 
implementation of the above recommendations in accordance 
with the following documents substantially in the form set out 
in the; 

 
• The Memorandum and Articles of Association of the 

company – See annex 2 (exempt)  
 
• The Shareholder Agreement - See annex 3 (exempt)  

 

• The Management Services Agreement – See annex 4 
(exempt)  

 
Reason: 
 
38. The business case (as set out at Annex 1) (exempt) is based upon 

protecting the current business which could be lost if outsourced to 
private bodies, access to new business to enable continued growth 
and protection against financial risk, resulting from structural 
changes in the customer base.  

Page 139



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director of 
Governance and ICT  
Legal Services 
Phone No. 01904 551004 
 

 
Cllr
[...]
id to join the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation Creative Cities Network as a City of Media Arts
	Annex 1 - Submission

	7 Improving York's City Centre - Reinvigorate York Public Realm Improvement Projects: outcome of consultation and proposals for Fossgate
	ANNEX 1
	ANNEX 2
	ANNEX 3

	8 Formation of a Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation Limited Company
	REP TO MAN COM - APPX 1
	APPX 2 - Memo and Arts
	APPX 3 - YPO Shareholders Agreement
	APPX 4 - Management Services Agreement




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Cabinet 

Date 1 April 2014 

Present Councillors Simpson-Laing (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair), Crisp, Cunningham-Cross, Levene, 
Looker, Merrett and Williams 

Apologies Councillor Alexander 
 

 
117. Declarations of Interest  

 
 Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal interest in relation to 
Agenda item 7 (Improving York’s City Centre – Reinvigorate 
York Public Realm Improvement Projects) as an honorary 
member of the Cycle Touring Club and as a York Cycle 
Campaign member.  

 
118. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved: That it was agreed to exclude the press and 

public from the meeting during consideration 
of Annexes 1 to 4 to agenda item 8 - Minute 
124 refers (Formation of a Yorkshire 
Purchasing Organisation Limited Company) 
on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons (including the authority 
holding that information). Such information is 
considered exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 



 

 

119. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting 

held on 4 March 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
120. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that two registrations had been received to 
speak at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme.  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to agenda item 6 - Bid to join 
the UNESCO Creative Cities Network as a City of Media Arts 
(minute 122 refers). She expressed concern that this report did 
not include a cost benefit analysis, risk implications, financial 
information in relation to travel or background papers. She also 
spoke in relation to the authorities governance arrangements 
and engagement with residents.  
 
Paul Hepworth, spoke in relation to agenda item 9 - Improving 
York's City Centre - Reinvigorate York Public Realm 
Improvement Projects (minute 123 refers).  He referred to the 
further deliberations mentioned in the report proposed for 
various elements of the Fossgate scheme, which included 
provisions for cyclists. He referred to Department for Transport 
guidance for cyclists in vehicle restricted areas and asked for 
full and fair discussion of the guidance, prior to the making of 
any recommendations in respect of cyclists access to the area. 
 

121. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of those items on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings, at the time the 
agenda was published. 
 

122. Bid to join the United Nations Educational, Scientific and 
Cultural Organisation Creative Cities Network as a City of 
Media Arts  
 
Consideration was given to a report which asked for Cabinet’s 
endorsement of the bid to join the United Nations Educational, 
Scientific and Cultural Organisations Creative Cities Network 



 

 

(UNESCO) as a City of Media Arts, in order to raise public 
awareness of the opportunities for the city. 
 
It was reported that in 2010 Council had agreed to make an 
application to be a Creative City of the Media Arts however, 
following the withdrawal of funding for UNESCO in November 
2011, the admission of further cities had been put on hold. 
Since that time the media arts sector had continued to grow 
and following recent encouragement York had resumed its bid 
through a partnership of organisations steered by York@Large, 
on behalf of the city. 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that York would receive 
notification as to the success of its  bid on 20 November 2014. 
In the meantime she encouraged all to vote online for the city 
and expressed her thanks to York@Large for all their work.  
 
Chris Bailey, spoke as an interested resident who had been 
involved in work on the bid. He highlighted the importance of 
the Council’s endorsement of the bid which could lead to 
international recognition of the city. He referred to the 
economic power of creative arts which attracted businesses 
from other sectors all of which were important for young people 
in the city.  
 
Members also expressed their strong support for the bid which 
would help secure the cities future and add further scope for 
employment 
 
Resolved: That Cabinet agree to endorse the bid to join 

the UNESCO Creative Cities Network as a 
City of Media Arts and to raise public 
awareness of the opportunity presented. 1. 

 
Reason:  To demonstrate the ongoing support of the 

council for York’s bid. 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Continue with development plan in respect of the 
UNESCO bid.   
 
 

 
 
SH  



 

 

123. Improving York's City Centre - Reinvigorate York Public 
Realm Improvement Projects: outcome of consultation and 
proposals for Fossgate  
 

Members considered a report which provided an overview of 
the consultation undertaken on the following three of six priority 
Reinvigorate York public realm improvement projects, including 
detailed feedback in respect of the Fossgate scheme: 

 Exhibition Square and Theatre Interchange scheme, part 
of the Better Bus Area Fund programme 

 Duncombe Place/Blake Street junction 

 Fossgate (Annex 1 of the report) and proposed junction 
improvement plans (Annex 2) 

It was reported that the aim of the Fossgate proposals had 
been to encourage the regeneration of the street, changing its 
character from a vehicular dominated through road to a quieter 
more pedestrian friendly area. Following extensive consultation 
it was noted that strong views had been expressed that 
investment should be concentrated on improving the northern 
end of Fossgate and that proposals for the southern end 
should not be carried out at the present time. Officers had 
subsequently reviewed their entry treatment proposals for the 
street and put forward a further option shown at Annex 2 which 
had now been endorsed by the Fossgate Users Group.  

The Cabinet Member referred to the strong views put forward 
by residents and businesses in the area which had resulted in 
revisions to the scheme whilst maintaining the character of 
Fossgate. 

Consideration was then given to the following three options: 

 
Option 1 
Key proposals included: 

 
i) Localising physical improvements to the northern end of 

Fossgate from the junction with Pavement to the 
junction with Lady Pecketts Yard. 
 

ii) Raising the surface of the road to footpath level to 
provide a shared surface between No. 5 (Terrace PH) 
to No. 14 (Masons Bar & Bistro) with a ramp at either 
end.  

 



 

 

iii) Reducing the roadway in width and gently sweeping the 
alignment of the road. This will allow widening of 
footpaths, whilst keeping the lines of paving simple, and 
will help to reduce vehicle speeds. 

 
iv) Amend the status of a short length of the existing 

overnight parking bays in Fossgate to create 2 parking 
bays exclusively for use by blue badge holders. These 
bays would be longer than normal (8m rather than 6m) 
to allow easier access to the rear of the vehicles by 
people with wheelchairs. It should also be noted that 
additional dedicated disabled parking bays have 
already been provided in near by Piccadilly car park 
where the Shopmobility scheme operates from. 

 
v) Relocating the existing parking spaces at the southern 

end of Fossgate to the other side of the road. This will 
help to control vehicle speeds.  
 

vi) Surfacing the roadway in dark grey granite setts (to 
provide a durable and robust surface for delivery 
vehicles) and edging with new granite kerbs. The 
footway will be paved in yorkstone flags. This will 
maintain a clear visual distinction between the road and 
footpath. Visually the new granite kerbs will appear 
‘flush’ with the road but will be laid with a slight upstand 
(this will help blind and visually impaired people to 
navigate the street). 
 

vii) Locating new bollards to protect cellars and over 
hangings from properties and direct traffic whilst still 
allowing deliveries to businesses. 
 

viii) Keeping the existing wide granite kerbs, which are 
unique to Fossgate and are a heritage asset. The 
existing stone setts and paving to the bridge will also 
be kept. 

 
ix) Providing new seating in locations subject to 

consultation with businesses and residents. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Option 2 
Key proposals included: 

  
i) Raising the surface of the road to footpath level to 

provide a small length of raised ‘table top’ between No. 
5 (Terrace PH) and No. 8 (Connolly’s Homestyle) with a 
ramp at either end. 
 

ii) Resurfacing the carriageway between the finish of the 
new table top up to the start of the existing stone setts 
and paving to the Bridge. 
 

iii) Removing the existing traffic island at the junction of 
Fossgate with Merchantgate and building out the 
footpath between No. 2 (Alms Houses) and No. 6 
(Quantum Sales & Lettings) to enable provision of cycle 
parking and seating as required.  
 
Other key proposals as for Option 1 above.   

 
Option 3 
Key proposals included: 

 
i) Providing a granite sett ramp at the northern entrance 

into Fossgate from Pavement and widening the 
footpath between No. 5 (Terrace PH) and No. 8 
(Connollys Homestyle). 
 

ii) Retaining the existing road levels and resurfacing the 
carriageway between the new ramp to the start of the 
existing stone setts and paving to the Bridge. 
 
Other key proposals as for Option 1 above. 
 

Following further discussion it was 

Resolved:  i) That Cabinet approve Option 1 as the 
preferred design for the Fossgate scheme 
and a proposed budget of £310k. The work to 
be funded out of the £3m Capital budget 
already agreed for the Reinvigorate York 
programme (£305.5k) and supplemented 
from the Capital Maintenance budget 2014/15 
(£4.5k) for carriageway patching, leaving a 



 

 

balance of £1,604.5k unallocated across the 
Reinvigorate York programme.1. 

ii) That Cabinet note that the preferred design 
and proposed budget for the Exhibition 
Square/Theatre Interchange and Duncombe 
Place/Blake Street junction projects will follow 
later. 

Reason:      i) To ensure delivery of the Fossgate project 
within the overall Reinvigorate York project 
programme. 

 

 ii) To keep Cabinet updated on the Reinvigorate 
projects. 

 
Action Required  
1. Implement preferred Option 1 improvement 
scheme for Fossgate.   

 
 
SH, AB  

 
124. Formation of a Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation Limited 

Company  
 
Consideration was given to a report which sought approval for 
the formation of a trading company for the Yorkshire 
Purchasing Organisation (YPO), owned by the 13 founder 
members of the Organisation. It was reported that a limited 
company would protect the current level of business with 
schools and academies and allow YPO to explore opportunities 
not available to a Joint Committee. 
 
It was noted that the holding company would be set up as a 
company limited by shares which would allow private sector 
trading for profit, mainly with schools and academies in relation 
to energy procurement, allowing YPO to offer the energy 
buying service to non-public sector organisations.  
 
Alternative methods of protecting existing YPO activity had 
been considered however, this had been found to be the only 
option available to Local Authorities for trading on a 
commercial basis with non-public bodies. 
 
Supporting information in relation to the business case for the 
creation of the new limited company, the Memorandum and 
Articles of Association and Shareholder and Management 



 

 

Services Agreements were set out in exempt Annexes 1 to 4 of 
the report. 
 
Officers referred to the changes that had taken place since the 
establishment of the Organisation in 1974 and to the need to 
retain existing YPO business whilst expanding the offer to 
private sector organisations and limiting any risks.  
 
Members referred to the importance of strong membership and 
governance arrangements, the details of which would be 
finalised at a later date. 
 
Consideration was then given to the following options: 
 
Option 1:- To form YPO Procurement Holdings Limited.   

 
Option 2:- Not to form a company.  
 
Resolved: That Cabinet agrees to: 
 

i) Note the preparation of the 
Business Case by Yorkshire 
Purchasing Organisation Officers 
in support of the proposed 
exercise of the power to trade and 
approve the final Business Case 
set out at annex 1 (exempt) of the 
report.  

 
ii)      The formation of the trading 

company limited by shares wholly 
owned by the Founder Members 
of YPO (to be known as YPO 
Procurement Holdings Limited) to 
act as a holding company for a 
range of special purpose vehicles 
in order to protect the business of 
the YPO joint committee.  

 
iii)     The Council becoming a 

shareholder of the company 
limited by shares under the name 
of YPO Procurement Holdings 
Limited which may trade in 



 

 

accordance with section 95 of the 
Local Government Act 2003 and 
the Local Government (Best Value 
Authorities) (Power to Trade) 
(England) Order 2009 and or 
Section 4 of the Localism Act 
2011.  

 
iv)     Recommends Council to make 

appointments as its director and 
alternate director on the Company 
Board.  

 
v)      Note that the Chairman of the 

Board of the company will be as 
set out in the Shareholder 
agreement.  

 
vi)    Authorise the Director of Customer 

and Business Support Services to 
exercise the Council’s powers of 
shareholder at general meetings in 
the company.  

 
vii)   The governance and funding 

arrangements for the company as 
set out in the report.  

 
viii)  Delegate authority to the Director of 

Customer and Business Support 
Services, in consultation with the 
Assistant Director of Governance 
and ICT, to finalise the detailed 
arrangements for the formation of 
the company including relevant 
financial matters and, governance 
issues, such as matters to be 
reserved to the Council as 
shareholder and to delegate 
authority to the Assistant Director of 
Governance and ICT or authorised 
representatives to enter into all 
necessary legal agreements or 
documentation and ancillary to the 



 

 

implementation of the above 
recommendations in accordance 
with the following documents 
substantially in the form set out in 
the; 

 

 The Memorandum and Articles of 
Association of the company – 
annex 2 of the report (exempt)  

 

 The Shareholder Agreement - 
annex 3 of the report (exempt)
  

 

 The Management Services 
Agreement – annex 4 of the 
report (exempt) 1. 

 
Reason: The business case (as set out at Annex 1) of 

the report (exempt) is based upon protecting 
the current business which could be lost if 
outsourced to private bodies, access to new 
business to enable continued growth and 
protection against financial risk, resulting from 
structural changes in the customer base.  

 
 
Action Required  
1. Delegated authority to finalise the detailed 
arrangements for formation of YPO Procurement 
Holdings Ltd.   
 
 

 
 
 
IF, AD  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr T Simpson-Laing, Chair 
[The Meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 


